HB0898/645260/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 898

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "Exemption" in line 2 down through "Projects" in line 3 and substitute "Payment in Lieu of Taxes Agreements".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 10, after "terms;" insert "<u>requiring the Prince George's</u> County Office of the County Executive to report to certain delegations of the General Assembly on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act;".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 10, strike "AND" and substitute "OR"; in line 15, strike "OR MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL"; and in line 28, strike "150" and substitute "100".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike beginning with "A" in line 8 down through "5." in line 11; in line 15, strike "6." and substitute "5."; in line 16, strike "5" and substitute "4"; in line 18, strike "4,"; in the same line, strike "5" and substitute "4"; and in line 19, after "COUNTY" insert "BY RESOLUTION,".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 27, strike the second "AND"; after line 27 insert:

"6. THE PARTICIPATION OF LOCAL MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES AND LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISES IN THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECT; AND";

and in line 28, strike "6." and substitute "7.".

HB0898/645260/1 Amendments to HB 898 Page 2 of 2

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, in line 9, strike "A MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL FACILITY OR"; in line 21, strike "5%" and substitute "25%"; in line 24, strike "25" and substitute "15"; in line 29, strike "AND"; and in line 34, after "WAIVED" insert:

"; AND

(4) THE AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION STATES THAT THE PROJECT MAY NOT INVOLVE GAMBLING ACTIVITIES".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, after line 24, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 31, 2016, the Prince George's County Office of the County Executive shall report to the Chairs of the Prince George's County House and Senate Delegations, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the implementation of this Act.";

in line 25, strike "2." and substitute "3."; in line 26, strike "October" and substitute "July"; and in the same line, after "2012." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 5 years and, at the end of June 30, 2017, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".